
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

11 June 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Melvin Wallace 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 
Billy Taylor 
Steven Kelly 
Barry Oddy 
 

Brian Eagling 
John Wood 
 

Denis Breading 
 

David Durant 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2007. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 

 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include anyone who specifies or 
alters a design, or who specifies the use of a particular method of work or material. 
Whilst the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

14 May 2013, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to work in progress and 

applications - Report attached 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 2013 

 
 

 

6 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report relating to minor traffic and parking 

schemes - Report attached 
 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Ian Burns 
 Acting Assistant  
Chief Executive 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��


��
����������	����	��������
�����
������������������������
� ���!�"#�$�%&'$#��(�)'*#�+�,�

�
-�./.�01�
�
�	����22	���
�
���/.�3�0�3.����4+�
�

�����������	
�������
����������������������������
������������������������ ������!�������
�

�./��.�0/5����4+�
�

�"����#��������$�����%�������&�����
�

2�6�4�����4+�
�

'������������(�
�

���.+.��.�0��./��.�0/�
���4+�

'�����')�����
�

�
�
*����(����#�������������+��������,�������+�
�)�����������������������������-�(���(�
����.����!���/�
�)��������� ������!��������"����#�������$�������������&�����
�),����)�������������������������/�
�

�)���������
��������������������$�����&�#������#�����������������+���������+�����
������(/�
�

�)�����������������������������������"����#����'������������(�����'�����')�����
�������������������������(����������0�1�"�������������(�����$�����(�*����(�������
���23453��)����������"���/�
����
�)���������������������� ���������,
[...]


��

� � � � �

�����	��=�(�������������>�����-��?��7��>8.�.��.@4./0/����8���������404�.���/>4//�������
�4����7��//4./�

� � � � �

� � � � �

� � � � �

�
�
�
�

� �
�
�
�

� �8�������
�

�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

   
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

HIGHWAY SCHEMES APPLICATIONS 
June 2013 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Mark Philpotts 
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents applications for new highway schemes for which the 
Committee will make recommendations to the Head of StreetCare to either 
progress or the Committee will reject. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee considers that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 

with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the highway 
schemes applications set out the attached Schedule, Section A – Scheme 
Proposals with Funding in Place. 
 

2. That the Committee considers the Head of StreetCare should not proceed 
 further with the highway schemes applications set out in the attached 
Schedule, Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. 

 
3. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section C – 

Scheme proposals on hold for future discussion. 
 
4. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment if a recommendation for implementation is made. 

 
5. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source. In the case of Section B - 
Scheme proposals without funding available, that it be noted that there is no 
funding available to progress the schemes. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all highway scheme requests; 

so that a decision will be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources are expended on detailed design and consultation. 

 
1.2 Several schemes are funded through the Transport for London Local 

Implementation Programme and generally the full list of schemes will be 
presented to the Committee at the first meeting after Annual Council, unless 
TfL make an early funding announcement, in which case the list can be 
provided early. Some items will be presented during the year as 
programmes develop. 

 
1.3 There is also a need for schemes funded by other parties or programmes 

(developments with planning consent for example) to be captured through 
this process. 

 

Page 10



 

 

1.4 Where any scheme is to be progressed, then the Head of StreetCare will 
proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public advertisement 
(where required). The outcome of consultations will then be reported to the 
Committee which will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment. Where a scheme is not to be progressed, then 
the Head of StreetCare will not undertake further work.  

 
1.5 In order to manage this workload, a schedule has been prepared to deal 

with applications for new schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A - Scheme Proposals with Funding in Place. These are 
projects which are fully funded and it is recommended that the Head 
of StreetCare proceeds with detailed design and consultation. 

 
(ii) Section B - Scheme proposals without funding available. Thes
[...]

a
ti
o
n
s
.x

ls
1
1
th

 J
u
n
e
 2

0
1
3

Page 16



 

 

   
HIGHWAYS 
ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEME 
REQUESTS 
June 2013 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Ben Jackson 
Traffic & Parking Control, Business 
Unit Engineer(Schemes, Challenges 
and Road Safety Education & Training) 
01708 431949 
Ben.Jackson@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents applications for on-street minor traffic and parking schemes for 
which the Committee will make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Empowerment who will then recommend a course of action to the 
Head of StreetCare to either progress, reject or hold pending further review. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. That the Committee considers the on-street minor traffic and parking 

scheme requests set out in the Schedule, Section A – Minor Traffic and 
Parking scheme requests for prioritisation and for each application the 
Committee either; 

 
(a) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment advise that the Head of StreetCare should proceed 
with the detailed design and advertisement (where required) of the 
minor traffic and parking scheme; or 

 
(b) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment advise that the Head of StreetCare should not 
proceed further with the minor traffic and parking scheme. 

 
2. That the Committee notes the contents of the Schedule, Section B – Minor 

Traffic and Parking scheme requests on hold for future discussion.  
 
3. That it be noted that any schemes taken forward to public consultation and 

advertisement (where required) will be subject to a further report to the 
Committee and a decision by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Empowerment should recommendation for implementation is made and 
accepted by the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment. 

 
4. That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing each scheme is set 

out in the Schedule along with the funding source and that the budget 
available in 2013/14 is £87.4K.  It should also be noted that the advertising, 
Order making and street furniture costs for special events are funded via this 
revenue budget.   

 
5. At Period 2 in 2013/14, 12.5K of the revenue budget has been committed. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Highways Advisory Committee receives all on-street minor traffic and 

parking scheme requests.  The Committee advises whether a scheme 
should progress or not before resources are expended on detailed design 
and consultation. 

 
1.2 Approved Schemes are generally funded through a revenue budget 

(A24650).  Other sources may be available from time to time and the 

Page 18



Committee will be advised if an alternative source of funding is potentially 
available and the mechanism for releasing such funding. 

 
1.3 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that it’s approved a scheme to be progressed, then subject to 
the approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head 
of StreetCare will proceed with the detailed design, consultation and public 
advertisement (where required). The outcome of consultations will then be 
reported to the Committee, which will make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Empowerment.  

 
1.4 Where the Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Community 

Empowerment that a scheme should not be progressed subject to the 
approval of the Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment the Head of 
StreetCare will not undertake further work and the proposed scheme will be 
removed from the Schemes application list.  Schemes removed from the list 
will not be eligible for re-presentation for a period of six months commencing 
on the date of the Highways Advisory Committee rejection.  

 
1.5 In order to manage and prioritise this workload, a schedule has been 

prepared to deal with applications for schemes and is split as follows; 
 

(i) Section A – Minor Traffic and Parking requests. These requests may 
be funded through the Council’s revenue budget (A24650) for Minor 
Traffic and Parking Schemes or an alternative source of funding 
(which is identified) and the Committee advises the Cabinet Member 
for Community Empowerment to recommend to the Head of 
StreetCare whether each request is taken forward to detailed design 
and consultation or not. 

 
(ii) Section B – Minor Traffic and Parking scheme requests on hold for 

future discussion. These are projects or requests where a decision is 
not yet required (because of timing issues) or the matter is being held 
pending further discussion or funding issues. 

 
1.5 The schedule contains information on funding source, likely budget (as a 

 self-contained scheme, including design costs), the request originator, 
 date placed on the schedule and a contact point so that Staff may inform the 
 person requesting the scheme the outcome of the Committee advice to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Empowerment. 

 
1.6 Committee is also asked to note that officers in Traffic and Parking Control 

received approximately 3,150 pieces of correspondence in relation to traffic 
and parking control scheme requests and queries from 1st May 2013 to 31st 
May 2013. 

Page 19



 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The estimated cost of each request is set out in the Schedule for the Committee to 
note.  
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs to implement a scheme should it 
be ultimatel
[...]

n
e
 2

0
1
3

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS
	Highway Schemes Applications - 11th June 2013

	6 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES WORK PROGRAMME
	Minor Traffic Schemes  HAC Request




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
11 June 2013 (7.30  - 9.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair), Steven Kelly, +Robby Misir and 
+Frederick Osborne 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

John Wood and +John Mylod 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Billy Taylor, Barry Oddy 
and Brian Eagling. 
Substitute members: Councillor Taylor was substituted by Councillor Osborne, 
Councillor Oddy by Councillor Misir and Councillor Eagling by Councillor Mylod. 
 
There were eleven members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
All votes were unanimous with no votes against unless stated otherwise.  
 
Councillor Denis Breading declared an interest at the meeting on the matter 
relating to H5 – Rainham Road by Blacksmith Lane South Hornchurch and 
removed himself from the chamber during the debate. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 May 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATIONS  
 
The report presented Members with all new highway schemes requests in 
order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should progress or 
not before resources were expended on detailed design and consultation. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 
The Committee would either make recommendations to the Head of Street 
Care to progress the scheme or the Committee would reject the request. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service en bloc. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each request: 
 

Item 
Ref 

Location Description Decision 

SECTION A - Highway scheme proposals with funding in place 

H1 
Park Lane, near 
Malvern Road 

Provision of a zebra crossing (possibly humped) 
to assist children from local schools to cross 
Park Lane. 

AGREED  

H2 
South Street, 
Romford 

Provision of 20mph speed limit/ Zone between 
Romford Station and Western Road as part of 
reintroduction of bus services in South Street 
after 21:30 

AGREED  
( 8 TO 1) 

H3 

Airfield Way, 
Hornchurch 

Bus Stop Accessibility programme. Additional in-
year funding provided by TfL to increase 
Havering's performance on accessible bus stops 
which is running at 42% as of May 2013 

AGREED 

Suttons Lane, 
Hornchurch 

Upper Rainham 
Rd, Hornchurch 

Ardleigh Green 
Rd, Emerson 
Park 

Butts Green Rd, 
Emerson Park 

North Street 
(Hx), Hornchurch 

Ockendon Rd, 
Upminster 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 
2013 

 

 

 

 

SECTION B - Highway scheme proposals without funding available 

H4 
Corbets Tey 
Road, Upminster 

Removal of pay-and-display parking bays on 
eastern side of road, flanking Upminster Park, 
as limited road width is forcing vehicles to 
overtake cyclists too closely in order to maintain 
2-way traffic 

REJECT 
( 8 TO 1) 

H5 

Rainham Road, 
by Blacksmiths 
Lane, South 
Hornchurch 

Replace zebra crossing with signalised 
crossing. 1042 signature petition submitted to 
full Council in support of request following a 
serious accident. Crossing serves 4 primary and 
1 secondary school. (petition also calls for 
school crossing patrol). Cllr Breading addressed 
the committee in support of the proposal and left 
before the debate and vote. 

 
REJECTED 

But that 
Streetcare 

explore 
measures to 

repaint the zebra 
crossing surface 
and the lighting 
pole up stands  

H6 
Rise Park 
Boulevard at 
A12 

Close road to prevent access to A12 to remove 
fast cut-through to A12 which affects local 
roads, especially Beauly Way and Rise Park 
Boulevard. Concern about residents' safety, 
especially children. Traffic using estate to avoid 
A12/ Pettits Lane North traffic signals. 

REJECT 
( 8 TO 1) 

H7 

Rise Park 
Boulevard/ 
Beauly Way, 
Rise Park 

20mph speed limit to reduce rat-running traffic 
speed 

REJECT 
( 8 TO 1) 

H8 
Lyndhurst Drive, 
Hornchurch 

Request for traffic calming due to high speeds, 
proximity of schools etc. Would like 20mph 
Zone. Cites road as easy escape route for 
burglars 

REJECTED 

H9 
Moss Lane, 
Romford 

Request to close road at Albert Road to prevent 
rat-running and inappropriate speed where 
visibility between premises and road is very 
tight. 

 
REJECT 
( 8 TO 1) 

With a request 
to Streetcare to 

improve if 
possible the 

signage. 

H10 
Arundel Road, 
Harold Wood 

Request for speed humps as street is used as 
high speed rat run when Gubbins Lane is busy. 

REJECTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 
2013 

 

 

 

 

3 TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report before the Committee detailed all Minor Traffic and Parking 
Scheme application requests in order for a decision to be made on whether 
the scheme should progress or not before resources were expended on 
detailed design and consultation. 
 
The Committee would either make recommendations to the Head of Street 
Care to progress the scheme or the Committee would reject the request. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by the service. 
 
The Committee’s decisions were noted as follows against each scheme: 
 
 

Item 
Ref 

Location Description Decision 

Minor Traffic & Parking Schemes Applications Schedule 

TPC293 
Deyncourt 
Gardens, 
Upminster 

Request to restrict the first 8 free parking bays on 
the right hand side as you enter Deyncourt 
Gardens from Hall Lane for a short period, 
Monday to Friday.    
 
Request for parking meters (P&D) to manage the 
restrictions. 
 
Or a combination of waiting restrictions and 
limited stay. 

WITHDRAWN 

TPC198 
Pembrey 
Way, 
Hornchurch 

Request to introduce pavement parking bays to 
assist vehicle access to Pembrey Way 

REJECTED 

TPC327 

Cavendish 
Avenue & 
Park Lane, 
Hornchurch 

Request to introduce parking restrictions in this 
area due to parking problems for residents at 
school drop off/pick up times 

REJECTED 

TPC328 

Squirrels 
Heath Lane, 
near David 
Lloyd Sport 
Centre, 
Gidea Park 

Request for bus stop clearway and adjacent 
waiting restrictions. 

DEFERRED 
FOR 2 

MONTHS 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 June 
2013 

 

 

 

 

TPC329 
Lessington 
Avenue, 
Romford  

Request for 'School Keep Clear' 37.56m outside 
Crowlands Primary School to replace existing 'At 
any time' waiting restriction 

AGREED 
 

  
Minor Traffic & Parking Schemes Request on 
hold for future discussion or funding issues. 

 

TPC323 

Access road 
between 
Osborne 
Road and 
Towers 
Infant School 
and 
surrounding 
area 

Request to review parking situation in newly 
adopted road between Osborne Road and 
Towers Infant School and surrounding area. 
 
Deferred until June 2013 - Paper and draft paper 
to be presented  

DEFERRED 
TILL OCTOBER 

2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


